Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council %

Audit and Governance
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday 24th November 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman from amongst the elected members on the Sub-Committee
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Report of the Monitoring Officer

The report of the Monitoring Officer provides a summary of the business to be
transacted in consideration of complaint number CEC/14-15/MO11.

The Hearing Sub-Committee will normally meet in public. However, the Sub-
Committee will be invited to determine whether it is appropriate and in the public
interest for the hearing to take place in public as the Subject Member has requested
that the hearing be held in private.

For requests for further information

Contact: Diane Moulson

Tel: 01270 686476

E-Mail: diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk



In the event the Subject Member’s request is granted, the Sub-Committee will be
invited to pass a resolution that the press and public be excluded from the meeting,
as set out at Iltem 4 on the agenda.

It the Sub-Committee declines the Subject Member’s request, the papers listed under
agenda Item 5 will be made available to the public at the meeting and will be posted
on the Council’s website at the conclusion of the meeting.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with
the press and public excluded.

The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT

5. Consideration of Complaint CEC/14-15/MO11 (Pages 1 - 58)

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider the report of the investigating officer
and determine what action, if any, to take in respect of the above complaint.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE STANDARDS
HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of meeting: 24 November 2015

Report of: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

Title: Allegation of a breach of the Cheshire East
Council Code of Conduct

Complaint Number: CEC/14-15/MO11

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1  To consider the investigation report prepared about the above
complaint and to determine what action, if any should be taken.

2. Decision Required

2.1 The Hearing Sub-Committee is invited to consider the Investigating
Officer’s report which concludes that the subject member has breached
Cheshire East Council’s code of conduct, and the evidence produced
by the subject member and determine (i) whether it agrees that a
breach of the code has taken place and, if so, (ii) what sanction, if any,
to impose.

3. Introduction

3.1 This case arises out of allegations made by the complainant about
comments made by the subject member in the press and on local radio
allegedly calling for the sacking of a Cheshire East officer.

3.2 The Hearing Sub-Committee has full powers delegated to it under the
council’s constitution to deal with hearings and determine what
sanction, if any, to impose if a breach of the code of conduct is found to
have occurred. The sub-committee’s decision is final and there is no
right of appeal.

4, Procedure for the Meeting

4.1  The procedure to be followed at the meeting is appended to the report

(1).

42 A copy of Cheshire East Council's Code of Conduct Complaints
Procedure is also appended to the report (2).



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

Page 2

The Complaint

The Monitoring Officer received a complaint about comments made by
the subject member in the press and on local radio allegedly calling for
the sacking of an officer of the Council. .

The substance of the complaint is set out in the complaint form and
associated letter provided by the Complainant (3), copies of which
were sent to the subject member for information in accordance with the
complaints procedure.

The paragraph of the code of conduct which applies is: paragraph 7
(respect for others).

A copy of the council’s code of conduct is attached (4) for reference
purposes.

Initial Assessment

The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person
completed her initial assessment of the complaint on 20 January 2015
and decided that it should be investigated.

The Investigating Officer carried out an investigation and produced a
report (5) which concluded that a breach of the code of conduct had
occurred. The Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent
Person, concluded that the case should go before the Hearing Sub-
Committee in accordance with the requirements of the complaints
procedure. The process at the hearing enables the investigator and
subject member to fully explain their respective cases.

Parties attending the Hearing

The investigator has confirmed that he will be present at the meeting
and will be accompanied by one witness.

The subject member has confirmed that he will be present at the
meeting and will be accompanied by one witness.

Matters for Determination

The sub-committee needs to decide whether or not it is satisfied that a
breach of the council’s code of conduct for members has occurred and
if so, which paragraphs of the code have been breached.

If satisfied that a breach of the code has occurred the sub-committee
will need to decide what sanction, if any, should be imposed as a
result. The list of available sanctions is set out in the complaints
procedure (1)



Page 3

9. Decision

9.1 If, having considered the matter, the sub-committee finds that the
subject member has not breached the council’s code of conduct, no
further action will be taken and the decision will be published on the
council’s website if the subject member wishes.

9.2 If a breach is found to have occurred, that fact and the sanction
imposed will be published on the council’'s website as part of the
minutes of the meeting.

9.3 In either case the decision will be announced at the meeting and
confirmed in writing as soon as possible but in any event within 10
working days. The Monitoring Officer will prepare a formal decision
notice in consultation with the Chairperson and send a copy to the
complainant and subject member.

Officer: Anita Bradley

Designation: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

Tel No. 01270 686 003

Email: MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.co.uk



mailto:MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Cheshire E@,

oy A
CouncilZ

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT HEARING SUB-
COMMITTEE: HEARING PROCEDURE

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

Pre-hearing procedure

Any pre-hearing process must aim to begin within 3 months of the date of the
Investigator’s report. The purpose of the process is to:

a. ldentify the agreed facts and any factual disputes the subject member has with the
findings in the report.

b. Identify the withesses and documents relevant to the hearing.
c. Give directions about the way in which the heari
[...]
re it is considered as a code of conduct case. This is
so that the outcome and any proposed action can be considered by the Monitoring Officer,
in consultation with the Independent Person, when assessing the code of conduct
complaint.

41 Initial assessment

The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received against the assessment criteria.

These are:

- It is a complaint against one or more named members of Cheshire East Borough
Council or a town or parish council within Cheshire East borough;

- The named member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct and the code of
conduct was in force at the time;

- The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the code under which the member was
operating at the time of the alleged misconduct.

If the complaint fails one or more of these tests it will not be investigated.

If the above tests are met the Monitoring Officer will consider the following criteria when
deciding whether or not to investigate:

3 Adopted by Council 22 October 2015



Page 16

1. Adequate information — The Monitoring Officer will want to be satisfied that he/she has
sufficient information to decide whether the complaint should be referred for
investigation or other action;

2. Official capacity — was the member acting in an official capacity

3. Timescale — The Monitoring Officer will take into account when the events took place
and will not normally investigate if the events occurred more than 6 months prior to
the complaint being submitted;

4.  Seriousness of the complaint — The Monitoring Officer will not normally refer a
complaint for investigation or other action if it is considered trivial, malicious, politically
motivated or tit for tat;

5. Public interest — if the complaint relates to an ex-member of Cheshire East Council or
one of its town or parish councils, who is now a member of another council the
Monitoring Officer may ask that council to consider it.

If the member has resigned, is seriously ill or has died the Mon
[...]
cal Hearing

The Monitoring Officer will arrange for the investigation report to be considered by the
Hearing Sub-Committee. That sub-committee will then conduct a hearing before
deciding whether the member has failed to comply with the code of conduct.

The Monitoring Officer will normally conduct a pre-hearing process within 3 months of
receiving the Investigating Officer's report, requiring the member concerned to give
his/her response to the report. This is done to establish what is likely to be agreed
and what is likely to be in dispute at the hearing. The Chairperson of the Hearing
Sub-Committee may also issue directions about the way in which the hearing will be
conducted, for example agreeing the number of witnesses. Directions may be given
either before or at the hearing taking account of the advice of the Monitoring Officer.
Any meeting to deal with pre-hearing process issues will be held in private without you
or the subject member present.

If at any point during the investigation or hearing process, the subject member has
resigned or lost their seat, is seriously ill or has died, the Monitoring Officer may
terminate the investigation and the Hearing Sub-Committee will only refer the matter
for a hearing if it considers it is in the public interest to do so.

Prior to a hearing, any documentation sent out during the process must be treated by
all recipients as confidential information until the Investigator's report is made
available to the press and public or the sub-committee agrees that the press and
public should not be excluded from the meeting at which the allegations are going to
be heard. This is because meetings of the Hearing Sub-Committee are subject to the
normal rules for publication of council agendas and access to information.

6 Adopted by Council 22 October 2015



Page 19

At the hearing, the Investigating Officer will present his/her report, call withesses and
make representations to substantiate his/her conclusion that the member has 
[...]
council’s area, or

11.3 Is a relative or close friend, of a person within paragraph 11.1 or 11.2 above. For this
purpose, ‘“relative” means —

11.3.1 Spouse or civil partner;

11.3.2  Living with the other person as husband and wife or as if they were civil
partners;

11.3.3  Grandparent of the other person;
11.3.4  Alineal descendent of a grandparent of the other person;
11.3.5 A parent, sibling or child of a person within paragraphs 11.3.1 or 11.3.2;

11.3.6 A spouse or civil partner of a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 or
11.3.5; or

11.3.7  Living with a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 or 11.3.5 as
husband and wife or as if they were civil partners.

The Independent Person is invited to attend all hearings of the Hearing Sub-Committee and
his/her views are sought and taken into consideration before the Hearing-Sub-Committee
takes any decision about er whether the member’s conduct has failed to comply with the
code of conduct and about any action to be taken following a finding of failure to comply
with that code.

Is there an Appeals process?
There is no right of appeal for you or for the member concerned against a decision of the
Monitoring Officer or of the Hearing Sub-Committee. If you feel that the Council has failed

to deal with your complaint properly, you may make a complaint to the Local Government
Ombudsman.

9 Adopted by Council 22 October 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Section 4.

I am lodging this complaint against ClIr Brian Silvester whom | believe has contravened the Members
Code of Conduct for Cheshire East Council.

The reasons for this complaint are outlined below.

On the 16" December Clir Silvester participated in a radio interview with Alan Beswick on BBC Radio
Manchester.

During that interview Clir Silvester made comments about Council Officer, Caroline Simpson, and
made the following statement in respect of her work on the Local Plan:

“we're talking about somebody who has failed, failed and failed again in her post....... Caroline
Simpson should be sacked, she shouldn’t be promoted”.

Furthermore, ClIr Silvester included similar comments in promotional UKIP press releases:

“the officer in charge is set to be promoted and given a performance bonus !! Far from being
promoted she should be sacked”.

Following the making of these statements the Chief Executive, Mike Suarez issued a letter to
Councillor Silvester via solicitors acting on behalf of the Council, dated 19" December (attached). In
that letter Councillor Silvester was warned that his comments regarding Mrs Simpson contravened
good governance and the duty upon employers to protect employees from unfair criticism
particularly when they are personally named.

It is unfortunate that Clir Silvester chose not to desist from making further comments or statements
regarding this matter as requested and indeed chose to publish the correspondence sent by
solicitors acting on behalf of the Council on this matter. As a consequence ClIr Silvester has chosen
to perpetuate the action and defamation against the individual officer.

Acting as Head of the Paid Service in the absence of the Chief Executive during this holiday period |
feel that Clir Silvester has contravened the Code of Conduct for Members. The relevant extracts of
the Code are repeated below.

Section 7 of the Member Code of Conduct for Cheshire East Council states:

(a) You must treat others with courtesy. You should engage with colleagues and staff in a
manner that underpins mutual respect and courtesy, essential to good local government.

And

(d) You must not bully any person, including other councillors, officers of the autharity or members
of the public. (see footnote extract)

Footnote extract

“Bullying may be charecterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious, insulting or humiliating
behaviour and includes “cyber bullying”. It may happen once or be part of a pattern of



Page 24

hehaviour. It can be contrasted with the legitimate chall
[...]
ical purposes (including party
political purposes) and you must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code
of Publicity made under the Local Government Act 1986

Respect for others
(a) You must treat others with courtesy. You should engage with colleagues and staff in a
manner that underpins mutual respect and courtesy , essential to good local government.

(b) You must not do anything which may cause your authority to breach any equality
laws.

(c) You must not compromise or attempt to compromise the impartiality of anyone
who works for, or on behalf of, the authority.

(d) You must not bully any person, including other councillors, officers of the authority or
members of the public. (see footnote)

Leadership

You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving as member
or co-opted member of the authority, by leadership and example, championing the
interests of the community.

You should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the trust
that the public is entitled to place in you.

Gifts and Hospitality

You must within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any
gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £100 which you have accepted as
a member from any person or body other than the authority. The Monitoring Officer
will place your notification on a public register of gifts and hospitality.



Notes

Page 27

“ Confidential Information” should not be disclosed except in limited circumstances,
for example :

You have the consent of the person authorised to give it

You are required by law to do so

The disclosure is made on a confidential basis to a third party in order to obtain
professional advice

You have satisfied yourself that the disclosure is in the public interest

“Bullying” may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious, insulting or
humiliating behaviour and includes “cyber bullying”. It may happen once or be part
of a pattern of behaviour. It can be contraste
[...]
s requirements. You must, when using or authorising
the use by others of such resources, ensure that they are used for proper purposes
only. Resources must not be used improperly for political purposes (including party
political purposes) and you must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code
of Publicity made under the Local Government Act 1986

Respect for others

(a) You must treat others with courtesy. You should engage with colleagues and
staff in a manner that underpins mutual respect and courtesy , essential to good
local government.

(b) You must not do anything which may cause your authority to breach any equality
laws. :

(c) You must not compromise or attempt to compromise the impartiality of anyone
who works for, or on behalf of, the authority.

(d) You must not bully any person, including other councillors, officers of the
authority or members of the public. ( see footnote)

Leadership

You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving as member
or co-opted member of the authority, by leadership and example, championing the
interests of the community.

You should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the trust
that the public is entitled to place in you.

Gifts and Hospitality

You must within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any
gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £100 which you have accepted as
a member from any person or body other than the authority. The Monitoring Officer
will place your notification on a public register of gifts and hospitality.




Notes

Page 34

“ Confidential Information” should not be disclosed except in limited circumstances,
for example :

You have the consent of the person authorised to give it

You are required by law to do so

The disclosure is made on a confidential basis to a third party in order to obtain
professional advice

You have satisfied yourself that the disclosure is in the public interest

“Bullying” may be ch
[...]
ch of its powers to take action
in respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and maintain high
standards of conduct. Accordingly the Hearing Sub-committee may —

Censure or reprimand the member.
Publish its findings in respect of the member's conduct;

Report its findings to Cheshire East-Borough Council or to the Town or Parish Council
for information and make any recommendations;




Page 43

e Recommend to the member's Group Leader (or in the case of un-grouped members,
recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she be removed from any or all
Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council;

e Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed from the
Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities;

e Instruct the Monitoring Officer to, or recommend that the Town or Parish Council,
arrange training for the member;

e Remove, or recommend to the Authority, or Town or Parish Council to remove, the
member from all outside appointments to which he/she has been appointed or
nominated by the Authority or by the Town or Parish Council;

e  Withdraw or recommend to the Authority, or Town or Parish Council that it withdraws
facilities provided to the member by the Council, such as a computer, website and/or
email and Internet access if relevant to the subject matter of the complaint;

e Exclude, or recommend that the Authority, or Town or Parish Council exclude, the
member from the Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting
rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if
relevant to the subject matter of the complaint.

The Hearing Sub-committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the member or to
withdraw members’ special responsibility allowances.

9 What happens at the end of the hearing?

At the end of the hearing, the Chair will state the decision of the Hearing Sub-committee
and any actions which the committee resolves to take.

As soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the Monitoring Officer will prepare a formal
decision notice in consultation with the Chair of the Hearing Sub-committee and send a
copy 1o you, to the member, and to the Town or Parish Council. He/she will also make that
decision notice available for public inspection and report the decision to the next convenient
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.

10 Who are the Hearing Sub-committee?

The Hearing Sub-committee is a Sub-Committee of the Council’s Audit and Governance
Committee. The Council has decided that it will be made up of 3 members and be drawn
from a panel of 15 members of the Councll

The Independent Person is invited to attend all meetings of the Hearing Sub-committee and
his/her views are sought and taken into consideration before the Hearing Sub-committee
takes any decision on whether the member's conduct constitutes a failure to comply with
the Code of Conduct and as to any action to be taken following a finding of failure to comply
with the Code of Conduct.

11 Who is the Independent Person?

The Independent Person is a person who has applied for the post following advertisement.
He/she is appointed by Council.




Page 44

A person cannot be “independent” if he/she —

11.1 ls; or has been within the past 5 years, a member, co-opted member or officer of the
Authority;

11.2 Is or has been within the past 5 years, a member, co-opted member or officer of a-
Town or Parish Council within the Authority’s area, or

11.3 |s a relative or close friend, of a person within paragraph 11.1 or 11.2 above. For this
purpose, “relative” means —

11.3.1 Spouse or civil partner;

11.3.2  Living with the other person as husband and wife or as if they were civil
partners;

11.3.3  Grandparent of the other person;
11.3.4  Alineal descendent of a grandparent of the other person;
11.3.5 A parent, sibling or child of a person within paragraphs 11.3.1 or 11.3.2;

11.3.6 A spouse or civil partner of a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 or
1
[...]
tion of a breach of the Cheshire East Council’s Members' Code of
Conduct made against you by Mrs Lorraine Butcher.

On 8 January 2015, | consulted with the Independent Person to assess the complaint and
form an initial view, pending receipt of a response from you.

On 10 January 2015, you indicated that you would be sending a response to this complaint.

| received your response: to the complaint on 15 January 2015, and again consulted the
Independent Person on 20 January 2015; the outcome was that this matter be referred for
external investigation. The full decision is set out in the enclosed Decision Notice and there
is no right of review of this decision.

in accordance with the Council’'s adopted complaints procedure, | have appointed an
Investigating Officer to conduct the investigation who will contact you in due course.

Yours sincerely

Anita Bradley
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk




Page 55

INITIAL ASSESSMENT

ey
<

LAY
8 ".’Jt,

Cheshire East )
Council?

=

CONSIDERATION OF A CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT

DECISION NOTICE

:Complaint No:

“CEC/4-15/MO11

2§ jénuafy 2015

Wonitoring Officer:

pen dent Pers

Date of Meeting:

Alr'l'i'ta Bradl:e'y,' ﬁé"ad. of
Legal Services

Roééi’ P-omlett

§ January 2015
20 January 2015

‘Name of Complainant:

Name of Subject NMemiber:

Borough/Town/Parish Council:

Mrs L.o.rréihér Butc}{ér

Councillor Brian Silvester

Cheshlre East COUI‘ICIl

Purpose of NMeeting

For the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person, to undertake
an initial assessment of the complaint and to determine what action, if any, should
be taken.

Summary of Complaint

The Complainant alleged that the Subject Member had breached paragraph 7
(respect for others) sub paragraph a) you must treat others with courtesy and sub
paragraph d) you must not bully any person; of Cheshire East Council's Members’
Code of Conduct by i) defaming a Council employee during a radio interview on 16"
December 2014; ii) including similar comments in party political publications; and iii)
perpetuating that defamation by publishing a letter sent to him by the Council’s
solicitors on 19 December 2014 concerning the defamatory comments.

Stage 1: Application of Initial Tests

The Monitoring Officer began by applying the initial assessment tests to the
complaint submitted by the Complainant.

Having consulted with the Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer concluded
that the first two initial tests were met, namely that the complaint was against a
member of Cheshire East Council and that the named member was in office and the
Code of Conduct was in force at the time of the alleged conduct.

Particular consideration was given to the third test i.e. that the complaint, if proven,
would be a breach of the Code under which the Member was operating at the time
of the alleged misconduct. It was determined that paragraph 7, sub paragraphs a)
and d) were sufficiently met to satisfy the third test.




Page 56

Whilst no conclusion was reached at this stage as to whether any part of the
complaint had been proved, the third initial test was found to have been met for the
purpose of proceeding to consider the complaint.

Stage 2: Consideration of Assessment Criferia

The Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person then went on to
consider the assessment criteria and concluded that -

Adequate Information: The Monitoring Officer had enough information before her to
form a decision. '

Official capacity: The member was acting in his official capacity at the time of the
events complained of.

Timescale: The complaint was within the timescale of 6 months which would allow it
to be considered.

Public Interest test: The Monitoring Officer was satisfied that it was in the public
interest for the complaint and the options available for resolution to be considered.

Seriousness: The Monitoring Officer considered that the matter reached the
threshold necessary for the complaint to be considered further.

Interim view of the Monitoring Officer (pending any response from the Subject
Member):

That the matter be referred for external investigation.
Response of Subject Member

The Subject Member indicated to the Monitoring Officer on 10 January 2015 that he
would be responding to the complaint.

The Subject Member subsequently submitted his response on 15 January 2015.
The Monitoring Officer gave due consideration to the response and re-consulted the
Independent Person on 20 January 2015. The Independent Person concluded that
there was nothing in the submission which would alter his view and advice to the
Monitoring Officer.

The Monitoring Officer decided, taking the Subject Member's response and the
views of the Independent Person into consideration, to refer the matter for external
investigation.

Decision of the Monitoring Officer:

That the matter be referred for external investigation.




Page 57

8. Reason for Decision:
The allegations, if proven, would constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct.

The complaint had been submitted by a senior officer of Cheshire East Council and
concerned another senior member of staff. In the interest of fairness, it was
considered that this matter should be investigated externally, which accorded with

the Independent Person’s view.

Signed:
Name: Anita Bradley, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Date: 21 January 2015




Page 58



	Agenda
	5 Consideration of Complaint CEC/14-15/MO11
	(1) Hearing procedure Oct 15
	(2) How to make a complaint Oct 15
	(3) Evidence redacted
	(4) CEC Code 2012 FINAL
	appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Standards Hearing Sub-Committee

held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda Bailey - Panel Member
Councillor L Smetham - Panel Member
Councillor A Stott – Panel Member

Mr Robert Fousert, Independent Person

Mr Simon Goacher – Investigating Officer
Mr Brian Silvester – Subject Member
Mr Steve McQuade - Witness

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor L Smetham be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

The purpose of the hearing was to consider a complaint made against a 
former member of Cheshire East Council, and to determine –

i) whether the code of conduct had been breached; and 
ii) if so, what sanctions, if any to impose.  

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In accordance with Cheshire East Council’s complaints procedure, 
meetings of the Hearing Sub Committee are usually held in public.  The 
subject member requested that the meeting be held in private on the 
grounds that, to date, the process had been conducted in private and they 
saw no reason for this to change.

The Panel was invited to determine the request.



RESOLVED:

That the meeting be held in public.

5 CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINT CEC/14-15/MO11 

Summary of Complaint

The complainant (Mrs L Butcher) alleged that the subject member 
(Mr Brian Silvester) had breached Cheshire East Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct by – 
i) Calling for a council employee to be sacked during a radio interview 

on 16 December 2014;
ii) Repeating these views in a party political press release issued by 

him on 16 December 2014; and 
iii) Exacerbating the issue further by publishing a letter sent to him by 

the Council’s solicitors on 19 December 2014 concerning his 
remarks.

The paragraph of the Cheshire East Members’ Code of Conduct which the 
complainant alleged the subject member had breached was paragraph 7 
(respect for others) -

sub paragraph a) you must treat others with courtesy.  You should engage 
with colleagues and staff in a manner that underpins mutual respect and 
courtesy, essential to good local government; and 

sub paragraph d) you must not bully any person, including other 
councillors, officers of the authority or members of the public.

The complaint was initially assessed on 8 January 2015; the Monitoring 
Officer concluding, having consulted with the Independent Person, that the 
matter should be referred for external investigation.  Having received the 
subject member’s response on 15 January 2015, she completed her 
assessment on 20 January 2015, concluding that the matter should be 
referred for external investigation.

Mr Simon Goacher was appointed by the Monitoring Officer to conduct the 
investigation and his report was submitted for consideration to the 
Monitoring Officer on 31 March 2015.  Having consulted with the 
Independent Person, the matter was referred by the Monitoring Officer to 
the Hearing Sub Committee on 23 June 2015.  

Findings of Fact

The subject member confirmed that he agreed with the findings of fact in 
the Investigating Officer’s report i.e. that he had –



i) Called for the sacking of a council officer in the radio interview on 
16 December 2014;

ii) Repeated these views in a party political press release issued by 
him on 16 December 2014; and

iii) Published a letter sent to him by the Council’s solicitors on 
19 December 2014 concerning his remarks.

Representations

Simon Goacher (Investigating Officer) presented his report and outlined 
his findings which indicated a breach of the code of conduct had occurred.

Brian Silvester (the subject member) made representations to the Hearing 
Sub Committee and called on witness Mr S McQuade.

Additional evidence was submitted by Mr Silvester and was received by 
the Hearing Sub Committee.  

The Hearing Sub Committee asked questions of Mr Goacher, Mr Silvester 
and Mr McQuade, prior to Mr Goacher and Mr Silvester making their 
concluding remarks.

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the views of the Independent 
Person were sought and taken into account by the Hearing Sub 
Committee before reaching its conclusion.

Decision of the Hearing Sub Committee

The Hearing Sub Committee found that the subject member had breached 
Paragraph 7 (respect for others);

sub paragraph a) you must treat others with courtesy.  You should engage 
with colleagues and staff in a manner that underpins mutual respect and 
courtesy, essential to good local government; and 

sub paragraph d) you must not bully any person, including other 
councillors, officers of the authority or members of the public

of Cheshire East Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

Reasons for Unanimous Decision

Mr Silvester considered that, in making his comments, he was speaking up 
for and voicing the concerns of his constituents. Whilst the right to freedom 
of expression was contained within Article 10 of the Human Rights Act, 
this has to be weighed against the interests of open discussion of matters 
of public concern against the right of the council officer to be protected 
from unjustified public comment.  In this case, the Hearing Sub Committee 
found that the subject member’s comments were excessive and 
unjustified.



Accordingly, the Hearing Sub Committee considered that Mr Silvester had 
crossed an important line in respect of a Councillor’s duty of care to 
employees which had resulted in a breach of the code of conduct.

Furthermore, Mr Silvester was found to have failed to follow appropriate 
procedures in that he had not taken any steps to raise his concerns 
through the proper channels prior to making his views public in a radio 
interview.

Sanctions

That – 
a) the findings of the Hearing Sub Committee in respect of the subject 

member’s conduct be published; and 

b) the outcome of the hearing be reported to the next meeting of 
Council.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor L Smetham


